ORDINANCE 521 FIXING THE SALARY AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI

Be and it is hereby ordained by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Collins, Mississippi, as follows, to-wit:

- SECTION 1. That the salary of the Mayor of the City of Collins, Mississippi, be and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of \$75,200.00 per year, payable in the sum of \$6,266.67 per month.
- SECTION 2. That in addition to the monthly salary of the Mayor, that he shall be paid monthly such amount as shall reimburse him for all actual expenses of the Mayor in performing her duties as Mayor of the City of Collins, Mississippi, said expenses to be paid upon invoice thereof submitted by the Mayor at the end of each month after the effective date hereof.
- SECTION 3. That said salary of the Mayor and reimbursement of actual expenses of the Mayor of the City of Collins as herein fixed shall be effective from and after the 1st day of October 2024, the public welfare and necessity requiring the same.
- SECTION 4. That all prior Ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 5. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring the same.
- SECTION 6. That this Ordinance be published one time as required by statute.

SO ORDAINED this the 3RD day of September 2024.

HOPE MAGEE JONES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

SUZETTE DAVIS, CITY CLERK

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF COVINGTON

CERTIFICATE

I, I Suzette Davis City Clerk in and for the City of Collins, Mississippi, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of ORDINANCE NUMBER 521, ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI FIXING THE SALARY AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI adopted by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen at its Regular Meeting of September 3, 2024, and is duly of record in the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 300 Main Street, Collins, Mississippi, in Minute Book #26.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE AND OFFICIAL SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS THE 3RD day of September 2024.

SUZETTE DAVIS CITY CLERK CITY OF COLLINS, MISSISSIPPI

Publish One Time: September 25, 2024